March ..... 6.5518 6.5109 6.5716 6.4648

April ..... 6.4749 6.5186 6.5649 6.4710

May ..... 6.3674 6.4321 6.4749 6.3674

June (through 18 June) ..... 6.4525 6.4022 6.4525 6.3796

Note:

(1) Determined by averaging the rates on the last business day of each month during the relevant year, except for monthly average
rates, which are determined by averaging the daily rates during the respective months.

58

CAPITALISATION AND INDEBTEDNESS

The following table sets forth the consolidated total indebtedness (both current and non-current
portions), total equity and total capitalisation of the Group as at 31 December 2020:

(i) on an actual basis, and

(ii) on an adjusted basis to give effect to the issue of the Bonds and the receipt of the gross
proceeds thereof.

The summary consolidated financial information below should be read in conjunction with the
Guarantor’s consolidated financial statements and the notes to those statements included elsewhere in this
Offering Circular.

As at 31 December 2020

Actual As adjusted

(RMB’000) (US$’000)(1) (RMB’000) (US$’000)(1)

(unaudited) (unaudited)

Current indebtedness:

Short-term borrowings..... 4,357,629 667,836 4,357,629 667,836

Non-current liabilities maturing within
one year ..... 20,353,599 3,119,326 20,353,599 3,119,326

Other payables..... 717,703 109,993 717,703 109,993

Other current liabilities ..... 595,900 91,326 595,900 91,326

Total current indebtedness ..... 26,024,831 3,988,480 26,024,831 3,988,480

Non-current indebtedness:

Long-term borrowings ..... 138,708,623 21,258,027 138,708,623 21,258,027

Bonds payable ..... 16,280,155 2,495,043 16,280,155 2,495,043

Other long-term payables ..... 6,662,561 1,021,082 6,662,561 1,021,082

Other non-current liabilities ..... 650,000 99,617 650,000 99,617

Bonds to be issued(2) ..... – – 1,957,500 300,000

Total non-current indebtedness ..... 162,301,339 24,873,768 164,258,839 25,173,768

Total indebtedness(3)..... 188,326,169 28,862,248 190,283,669 29,162,248

Total owners’ equity ..... 109,035,376 16,710,402 109,035,376 16,710,402

Total capitalisation(4)..... 297,361,545 45,572,650 299,319,045 45,872,650

Notes:

(1) U.S. dollar translations are provided for indicative purposes only and are unaudited. These translations were calculated based
on an exchange rate of RMB6.5250 to US$1.00 on 31 December 2020 as set forth in the H.10 statistical release of the Federal
Reserve Board.

(2) This amount represents the aggregate principal amount of the Bonds to be issued, before deducting the underwriting fees and
commissions and other expenses payable by the Issuer in connection with the issuance of the Bonds.

(3) Total indebtedness equals the sum of total current indebtedness and total non-current indebtedness.